



Subject: - Admission to the NEET MDS for the Session 2024: Online choice filling/Counselling schedule thereof.

Reference: (i) Notification No. 039-BOPEE of 2024 dated 03-07-2024.

- (ii) Notification No. 043-BOPEE of 2024 dated 05-07-2024.
- (iii) Notification No. SC/491-SKUAST/3265-76 dated 05-07-2024 issued by J&K Sports Council.
- (iv) Notification No. 045-BOPEE of 2024 dated: 11-07-2024.

Notification No: 049-BOPEE of 2024 Dated: 16-07-2024

Whereas, the Board vide Notification No. 045-BOPEE of 2024 dated 11-07-2024, had notified the Provisional Merit List for NEET MDS Courses -2024 for inviting objections, from the candidates figuring in the said merit list up to 13-07-2023 till 02.00 p.m.

Whereas, the Board has received one representation from the candidate namely Dr. Danish Hamid under JKPM category which was thoroughly examined by the Board and accordingly his claim is rejected under rule as the seats shall be allotted strictly as per the new reservation policy vide S.O 176 dated 15-03-2024 from the current session onwards.

Whereas, one of the candidates bearing roll no. 2455105380 figuring at s.no. 41 of the Provisional Merit List failed to submit all the documents up to the prescribed date i.e., 13-07-2024 and hence the Board has decided not to allow her to participate in the counselling process and therefore her candidature is rejected.

Whereas, the candidates bearing Roll No. 2455105591 and 2455105509 mentioned at S.No. 29 and 52 respectively in the Provisional Merit List have not uploaded their J&K Registration Certificate up to 13-07-2024 and accordingly the Board has decided to allow these candidates **provisionally** in the online counselling process subject to the condition that they shall have to submit their pending J&K Registration Certificate at the time of admission in the respective college(s), if selected, otherwise their candidature shall be rejected without any further claim.

In view of the above, it is notified for the information of all the eligible candidates that the online choice filling for NEET MDS Courses-2024 shall commence with effect from **18-07-2024 to 20-07-2024 (Midnight).**

Candidates desirous of filling up of Preference Form for allotment of seats/colleges shall have to deposit an online fee of **Rs. 2000/-.** Bank transaction charges will be borne by the applicant. Amount so deposited is not refundable. A candidate who has failed to make the online payment due to one or other reasons including payment failure shall under no circumstances be considered for allotment of a seat at all.

All the eligible candidates are advised to go through the instructions given in the e-Information Brochure carefully before filling up of the online choices. The e-Information Brochure is available on the official website of the Board.

The Seat Matrix for the said courses shall be available on the official website of the Board before the start of the process of online choice filling.

Mere filling up of online preferences shall not confer any right of admission to any candidate unless and until their eligibilities are verified by the concerned colleges/institutions they will be provisionally selected.

The other Terms and Conditions shall remain the same as mentioned in e-Information Brochure / Notifications / Notices issued by the Board from time to time in this regard.

E & OE

Sd/-

(Prof. Gurvinder Raj Verma) Controller of Examinations, J&K BOPEE

Dated: 16-07-2024

No: BOPEE/Exam/26/2024(7514779) Copy to the: -

- 1. Principal Secretary to Lt. Governor, Union Territory of J&K.
- 2. Principal Secretary to Lt. Governor, Union Territory of Ladakh.
- 3. Commissioner Secretary to Government, GAD J&K Govt. for information.
- 4. Secretary to Government, ARI & Trainings Department, J&K, Jammu / Srinagar.
- 5. Secretary to Government Health and Medical Education Department, Jammu / Srinagar for information.
- 6. Director Information, J&K, for publication of the Notification in two leading English News Papers of Srinagar/Jammu each having largest circulation.
- 7. Members, JKBOPEE for information.
- 8. Secretary, J&K BOPEE for information
- 9. Principal, Govt. Dental College, Jammu/Srinagar.
- 10. DLR/ALR, J&K BOPEE for information.
- 11. FA/CAO, J&K BOPEE for information.
- 12. PS to the Chairperson, J&K BOPEE for kind information of Chairperson.
- 13. In-charge I.T Section BOPEE for uploading notification on website.
- 14. Office file.